

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Northern Division)**

CITY OF ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND,

Plaintiff,

vs.

BP P.L.C.; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case Number: 21-cv-00772-SAG

**PLAINTIFF CITY OF ANNAPOLIS'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND TO STATE COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTS 4

III. LEGAL STANDARDS..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

A. The Fourth Circuit “Resoundingly” Rejected Defendants’ Position That Claims Like Annapolis’s Arise Under Federal Common Law. 7

B. Defendants’ *Grable* Arguments Are Either Directly Foreclosed by *Baltimore* or Are Meritless..... 12

1. No Federal Energy Law or Regulation Is an Element of Annapolis’s Claims. 14

2. The Foreign Affairs Doctrine Is An Ordinary Preemption Defense That Does Not Apply Here And Would Not Provide Jurisdiction If It Did..... 16

3. Defendants’ *Grable* Arguments Based in the First Amendment Are Frivolous. 17

C. *Baltimore* Forecloses Removal Under the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act..... 20

D. Defendants’ Federal Officer Removal Arguments Are Foreclosed by *Baltimore*, and The New Factual Details in Their Notice of Removal Do Not Confer Jurisdiction. 22

1. Annapolis Has Not Brought Suit Against Defendants “For or Relating To” Any Act Defendants Committed Under Federal Direction..... 22

2. Defendants Have Not “Acted Under” Federal Officers in Any Relevant Way..... 25

E. Defendants’ Federal Enclave Arguments Are Foreclosed by *Baltimore*. 34

V. CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... 8, 9

Baker v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020) 25

Ballenger v. Agco Corp.,
No. C 06–2271 CW, 2007 WL 1813821 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2007) 33

Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.,
25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Burrell v. Bayer Corp.,
918 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2019) 14

California v. Sky Tag, Inc.,
No. CV118638ABCPLAX, 2011 WL 13223655 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2011) 19, 20

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... 6

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 28

City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP,
No. 20-CV-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021)..... 24

City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP,
No. 20-CV-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 839439 n.3 (D. Haw. Mar. 5, 2021) 4

City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP,
__ F.4th __, No. 21-15313, 2022 WL 2525427 (9th Cir. July 7, 2022) *passim*

City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
558 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.N.J. 2021)..... 1, 20

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 8

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) 17

City of Oakland v. BP PLC,
969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020) 1

Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. 3:20-CV-1555 (JCH), 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021)..... 1, 20, 24

Delaware v. BP Am. Inc., No. CV 20-1429-LPS,
2022 WL 58484 (D. Del. Jan. 5, 2022)..... *passim*

Dixon v. Coburg Dairy, Inc.,
369 F.3d 811 (4th Cir. 2004) (*en banc*) 6

Fisher v. Asbestos Corp.,
No. 2:14-CV-02338-WGY, 2014 WL 3752020 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2014)..... 33

Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.,
463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 7

Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... 2, 13, 17

Gully v. First Nat’l Bank,
299 U.S. 109 (1936)..... 17

Gunn v. Minton,
568 U.S. 251 (2013)..... 13

Hartley v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
187 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 1999) 36

Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.,
535 U.S. 826 (2002)..... 6

Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988)..... 19

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... 8

*In re Commonwealth’s Motion to Appoint Counsel
Against or Directed to Defender Ass’n of Philadelphia*
790 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2015) 25

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) 21

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
511 F. Supp. 2d 742 (S.D. Tex. 2005) 19

Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984)..... 19

Lontz v. Tharp,
413 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2005) 6

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020) 1

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022) *passim*

Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... 7, 9

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987)..... 6

Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 19

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021)..... 1, 24, 33

Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG,
670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012) 16

Nessel v. Chemguard, Inc.,
No. 1:20-CV-1080, 2021 WL 744683 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 6, 2021) 25

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 18, 19

Nat’l Rev., Inc. v. Mann,
140 S. Ct. 344 (2019)..... 19

Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps,
475 U.S. 767 (1986)..... 18, 19

Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.,
35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 1

Rhodes v. MCIC, Inc.,
210 F. Supp. 3d 778 (D. Md. 2016) 33

Rodriguez v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)..... 9

Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC,
860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017) 23, 34

United States v. Moffitt, Zwerling & Kemler, P.C.,
83 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1996) 11

<i>United States v. Standard Oil</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	11
<i>United States v. Swiss American Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	7
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Co.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	26, 27, 32
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	17
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6, 12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	6, 12, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	3, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1452.....	19
30 U.S.C. § 266(i).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 6241.....	32
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)	2
Pub. L. No. 93-159, § 4, 87 Stat. 627	32
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	17
Constitutions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 17	3, 35
